linear regression) were employed with significance 
at p < 0.05. Internal consistency reliability was 
assessed across all instruments, and assumptions 
for regression analyses (normality, 
multicollinearity, homoscedasticity, and linearity) 
were tested. 

Results  
A total of two hundred and nineteen (219) 
participants were recruited for this study, but two 
hundred and nine (209) responded, thus 
representing a 95% response rate.  
Table 1 shows that most of the respondents were 
of the Yoruba tribe (192 (91.9%)), aged 61 and 
above years (88 (42%)), and belonged to the 
female gender 149 (71.3%). About 132 (63.2%) 
were of the Christian faith, and 77 (36.8%)